

*Southern California Edison*  
*2022-WMPs – 2022 Wildfire Mitigation Plan Updates*

**DATA REQUEST SET OEIS - SCE - 22 - 009**

**To: Energy Safety**  
**Prepared by: John Graass**  
**Job Title: Senior Advisor**  
**Received Date: 6/1/2022**

**Response Date: 6/8/2022**

---

**Question 01 c.:**

Regarding SCE's Repair Backlog:

- c. Additionally, identify any interactions with external agencies, including for permitting, including the following for each agency:
- i. Any barriers to completing work orders due to permitting.
  - ii. A list of all work orders that have been initiated but have been delayed due to permitting.
  - iii. A list of all work orders for which repair has not been initiated due to permitting concerns.
  - iv. A list of all work orders dated in the past year that have been marked as urgent for which a permit was required.
- (1) Provide the amount of time that elapsed from the identification of the issue to when it became urgent.
- (2) Note whether the repair was initiated prior to it being marked as urgent.

**Response to Question 01 c.:**

SCE notes that while part c asks SCE to "identify any interactions with external agencies," this would be unreasonably burdensome to provide, as the repair backlog contains thousands of entries that collectively cover numerous agencies, municipalities, and other entities. Hence, SCE has provided a response to the sub-parts of part c with the intent that it will be responsive.

- i. *Any barriers to completing work orders due to permitting.*

In the case of Priority 1 (P1) notifications, SCE is not required to wait for a permit to move forward to make the conditions safe. Please see the response to part iii for a list of work orders that have barriers due to permitting and/or environmental delays.

- ii. *A list of all work orders that have been initiated but have been delayed due to permitting.*

Except for the P1 notifications mentioned in part i, SCE does not initiate repair work until a permit and/or environmental clearances have been received.

- iii. *A list of all work orders for which repair has not been initiated due to permitting concerns.*

Please reference the attached excel file, "OEIS-SCE-22-009 - 01 c - Response\_Distribution & Transmission.xlsx," specifically the "Permitting/Environmental" and "(as noted in SCE's records)" columns. The file lists

work order notifications that were open as of 02/01/2022 and delayed due to permitting or environmental concerns. This list is a subset of the data provided previously, as not all delayed work orders are delayed due to permitting or environmental issues. Consistent with Part B of Rule 18 of General Order 95, delays may be due to other factors including third party refusal, customer issues, and access issues. SCE also notes that substation notifications are not included in the file, as this work occurs within SCE's "fence line" and delays are not due to permitting concerns.

- iv. *A list of all work orders dated in the past year that have been marked as urgent for which a permit was required.*

*(1) Provide the amount of time that elapsed from the identification of the issue to when it became urgent.*

*(2) Note whether the repair was initiated prior to it being marked as urgent.*

Consistent with General Order 95, SCE uses the Priority (P1)/Priority 2 (P2)/Priority 3 (P3) classification to indicate the urgency of work orders. Parts (1) and (2) of this question do not apply to SCE as the priority designation is determined at the time of the inspection.